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B UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) i
ATOMIC ENFRGY COMISSION , .

LELe Copy, ~ )é[;;d/r ‘

In the matter of: ) Docker No, 50=~220
NLAGARA MOHAWK POWER GORP.)
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I hereby certify that copies of the CORRECTED TRANSCRIPTS for Dec., 15, Jan, s
19-.21, 1965, in the above captioned matter which were received in this Office on §
i

¥

April B8, 1965, were mailed to the following by deposit in the United States mail
this 9th day of April, 1965:

Dr. Albert J, Kirschbaum
Lavrence Radiation Laboratory
Livermoras, Cglif,
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.

Mr, Warren E., Nyer
Manager, Reactor Projects
Ltomic Energy Dibision
Phillips Petroleum Co.
Idaho Falls, Idsho
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1 : Stenley 1. HoCinson, Jr. | i
52 e Chief, Public Proceedings Bre i

Office of the Secretary

ccs dJ. D. Bond
Reba Diggs
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

. IN THE MAITER OF

‘j.

Docket No. 50~220
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION ’/)

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED EFFECTIVENESS
OF
INITIAL DECISION

Pursuant to Section 2,764(a) of the Commission!s Rules
of Pra&tice, Applidént hereby respectfully requests that
the Board make its Iﬁitial Decision effective ten (10)
days after :!.sguance° In support 6f sald Motion Applicant
allegéé: -

1. The latest date stated in its Application for
Licenses (Ex. 101 p., 3), is December 1, 1967. If the Board
orders the‘issuance of a provislonal construction permit,
Applicant must proceed promptly with the<construction ofm
its facility in order to meet this completion date.l/

2. Eghibit 1l in this proceeding is a Constructioq
Progress Chart ‘prepared by Stone and Webster Engineeriné
Corporation, On pgge 3 thereof 1t 1s shown that in order
to meet the completion date, erection of the drywell must
begin on April 1, 1965, Before such erectlon can begin,
however, Applicant must commence placiﬁg foundation
supports,. Page 3 of Exhibit 1 shows that this should begin
on March 1, 1965. Under Seotion_SO.lO(b) of the Commission’s

1/ The term "construction" is used here as 1t is defined in
Section 50 10(b) of the Commission's regulations. ° ;=
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regulations neither pouring of the foundation supports for
the nuclear facility poréion of the station nor the instalia-
tion of the drywell can begin until Applicant has a con-
struction permit. J

3, In the area where the site is located, oubtside
construction 15 limited to nine-months a year, The reasons
for this are readily apparent: During December, January and
February 1963, average temperatures at the site were below
freezing‘/ During this same period, almost twelve feet of
snow fell-d/ Obviously, little, if any, outside construc-
tion can be accomplished under such climatic conditions.
It is thefefore imperative that Applicant commence construc-
tion as soon as the licensing authorltles and weéther condi-~
tions pexmit it to do so, -

4.~ With the recent revision of Sectlon 2; 760, whereby
the Conmission extended from thirty (30) to forty-five (45)
days the Time for review of initial decislons, Applicant,
unless this motion is granted, will lose over a month in .
outside construction time,

5 _In this proceeding, there are no substantial .
diffe?ences among the Applicant, ehe Staff and the State of
NeW'Yofk and t;ms no substantial quesﬁion of fact or law

presented,

2/ TFigure -A-1, Appendix B, Volume I of the Preliminary
Hazards Summary Report,

-3/ Table A-2, Appendix B, Volume I of the Preliminary

Hazards Summary Report. ,
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On the basis of the foregoing allegationé; éhg_record'
clearly warrants gtanting the motion- since 1if it were
denied substantial economic¢ injury to the Applicant would '
result, .

‘WHEREFORE, Applicant prays that when the Board issues
its Initial Décision and Order in these proceedings it
make its decision effective ten (10) days after issuance;

Respectfully submitted, !

NTAGARA MOHAWK POWER. CORPORATION

. By /s/ Arvvin E; Upton

Arvin E. Upton

/s/ Eugene B, Thomas, Jr.

~Euéene B. Thomas, dJr.

/s/ James A; Greer, II

James A. Greer, IL
Its Attorneys.

Dated: February 1, 1965

O0f Counsel:

LeBOEUF, LAMB & LEIBY
1821 Jéfferson Place, 'N. W,
Washington, D. C. 20036

One Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, New York 10005
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LAW OFFICES OF

LEBOEUF, LLAMB & LEIBY
1821 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W.
L. WasHINGTON 36,D.C.
ARVIN E.UPTON

B saton samruins ' PRebruary 10, 1965 o NEW YORK 5,0
J. D. Bond, Esquire s ﬁgc
Chairman, Atomic Safety and ~ 3 - ATOMIC ENgRgy ED
Licensing Board . OMMSSMN

U. S. Atomic Bnergy Commission

Washington, D. C. 20545 . 1985 FEB 1 PM’ 3

; 17
Dr. Albert J. Kirschbaum - : ) pd%f)%p '
Lawrence Radiation Laboratory - GFHCEbh'
Livermore, California ‘ HEARING EXAﬁlNERs

Mr. Warren B. Nyer

~ Manager, Reactor Projects
Atomic Energy Division
Phillips Petroleum Company
Idaho Falls, Idaho

In the Matter of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
Docket No. 50-220

Gentlemen: : File g / :
Py,

At page 424 of the transcript in the above-entitled
N proceeding, the Applicant stated it would notify the Chairman
7" of the Board if it decided not to file a responsive pleading
to the Proposed PFindings and Conclusions submitted by the AEC
Regulatory Staff and the State of New York. The Applicant has
now studied those pleadings filed by the Staff and the State of
New York and has decided not to file a responsive pleading. s

Copies of this letter have been served upon the part1es
in this proceeding as shown by.the attached certificate.of service.

.-

. o1 I . Very truly yours,

e ' ! ! " .
s s

' " f ® ' o * @
W ) I w
" S B A
. e :

Bugene B. Thomas, Jr.
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In the Matter of - °

NIAGARA MOHAMI DOWER CORPOZATION )

> »
1

OF AMNILICA

= /}1 ATONMIC EKEREY CCHi’1SSION
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*. ' . I hereby certify that a copy of the attached letter to:

v
[l

Dacket No, 50-220

the members of the Atomic Safety and Licensing Booard was scrved

upon the following persons by deposit in the U. §, mail, first

ciass and posiage prepaid, this 10th day of February, 1665.

Mzurice Axelrad, Esquire

New York State Office of Atomic
& Space Developnent

230 Yark Avenue

New York, New York

(5 copies)

10017

Honorable Alfred R. Goewey
Supexrvisor, Town of Scriba
R. D;

Oswego, New York 13126

0
v

- e%s . , ¢ -
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oo

John L, Catalar, Isquire

Counscl

Atomic Inrergy Commission

Repuiatory Staff

U, S. Atomic Energy Commission

Washington, D, C.

Yr. Stanley T. Robinson, Jr.
Chicf, Public Proceodings Eranca

20545

Office of the Secrctary

U. S, Atomic Energy Commission

VWashington, D. C.
(20 copies). .

e aa
Burun2 L, Yoemar Jr

20545

2
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Ca

Yugene &, 1uouad, or.
LeBCEUEF, LaLB & LILIDY

Attorney for Apalicoit
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DOCKET NURBE] -~
PROD. & LTLR, m.

UNIIED STATES OF AMERICA
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSTON

In the Matter of
Docket No. 50-220
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION W
- REGULATORY STAFF!S ANSWER TO APPLICANT!S ? Copp
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED EFFECTIVENESS
OF INTTIAL DECISION S
AN

L)

The Regglatory Staff hereb:r,_consengs ‘that ‘t_;l}g_a.pplicant's motion,
.-in the captioned procca_qq;i.ng? for expedited effectiveness of the
Initial Decision be granted. |

Respectfully submitted,

XM% et ,

' L. Catalan
ounsel’
AEC Regulatory Staff

’ ' ’

\ 'S%EL pr Jug grcuner.
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DOTKET NUMBER
PROD. & UTIL, FAg, 50-3 20

NITED STATES OF AMERICA

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

In the M3 C ) .

. . ) Docket No. 50=220

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION ) ‘ . ’/)
STAFF'S POSITION AS TO THE LIST OF "ARCHITECTURAL | g@ge Copy

AND ENGINEERING CRITERIA" AND "MAJOR COMPONENTS",
SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT .

At the hearing in the captioned matter the Aéomic Safety and Licensing
Board requesﬁed the Regulatory Staff to submit a list of t@e "priﬁcipal
architectural and ;ngineering criteria for the design.of the éropoead
facility" and for a list of the "major features or components® of the
reactor &n which further informaéion is to be submitted for réview.

(Tr, 385-391), The Board stated that it was seeking "...a brief statement

Gf thesge iteés...not in the detail that one would or&inarily go into

for a set of technical specifications." (Tr. 385),

The étaff expléined the diffiéﬁltiés 6f labeliing certain compow
nents and criteria as “principal or "major" on any simplified basis
inasmuch as a meaningfél safety ;gvicé depeﬁda in large degree upodmth;
intexxelationship of such 1tems.in any particular facility: Thexscaff
stated that it considered Lhc principal architectural and enginécring
components were as outlined in the "Hazards Analysis," (Té. 383),

The Applicant offered to submit such a list to the Board with its (

’ s

proposed findings (Tr, 389) and submitted the material as § VIII of

its “Proposed Findings and-Conclusions.P

535
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. items listed by the' Applicant,

“2-

N The,étaff has reviewed the Applicant's list and believes that it
presents an acceptable response to the Board’s inquiry. ?he 1ist is
meaningful, of course,.only when read in conjunction with the descripe
tion of the proposed design in the application aﬁd the Staff's YHazards
Analysis,” . ' R

The Board also asked the Staff to indicate which of these "major
features" would require the submissioii of additional information for

evaluation before any operating license could be approved, As stated

at éhe hearing, additional information will be required on all of the

-
-

Reapectfuiiy auﬁmitted,,v'

»

» B

kj L2y .P Q'nfmé’} ;

Troy B¢-Lonner, Jr,
Trial, Counsel -,

of 60unse1}
Howard K, éhapar

Assistant General Counsel
Licensing & Regulation

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland,

this _5th day of February, 1965,

f
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, LAW OFFiCES O’F *
L LEBOEUF, LAMB & LEIBY . g ’
K 1821 JEFFERSON PLACE, N.W,
) ’ WASHINGTON 36,D.C. - ,
i “  ARVIN €.UPTON ' .
[} . ’ . o
EU O asnnaton siains > Pebruary 3, 1965 o CNEw YoRK Bt
. vV, o ' *
' ’ , § “K,\ . " * . . 4 t
- : . ; " " ‘ ) . * . nx.\u
i+« J. D, Bond, Bsquire '
R Chairman, Atomic Safety and . . . -
— Licensing Board g " '
| . " Us S, Atomic Energy Commission
[ , ' Washington, D, C, 20545 .
. -, Dr. Albert J, Kirschbaum ' ] .
, C Lawrence Radiation Laboxatory .
*  Livermore, California
} .
_ Mr. Warren E. Nyer .
. ‘" Manager, Reactor Projects
. Atomic EBnergy Division
§ Phillips Petroleum Company .
‘ Idaho Falls, Idaho ) ]
In the Matter of Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation -
‘ Docket No. 50%220 W .
. Pl - N [}
' Gentlemen: fitla Cop . .
. ) .
” . In our examination of the Proposed.Rindings and Conclu~
' sions submitted by the Applicant in the abovewcaptioned proceedings,
.+ we find that there were some erroneous citations. A 1list correcting
. : the erroneous citations.is attached, Copies of this list of correcw J
o tions have also been served upon the other participants in this “
. . proceeding, , ‘ . '
. ; - Please accept my apologies for.the inconvenience which
‘ ’ - 'has been caused. e : .
SR »E v, ‘ ‘ . ! }‘ { ‘“' .
. S S Very htruly yours, - j
1“"" “1 . *,74;: i L ‘ '.‘, “ ¥ ‘) . y “; - ' ' g | ) : - "‘ ‘-A‘“ ; ) . |
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